



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 54/2023**

VIKRAM JAIN

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. C. S. Gupta, Adv.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Pavitra Kaur, Adv. for R-1.
Mr. Subhash, Adv. for R-2 to 5 (VC).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

11.01.2024

%

I.A. 25363/2023 in TEST.CAS. 54/2023

The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner under Order XXXIX (1) and 2 read with Section 151 CPC to nominate or appoint an independent director/observer and direct respondents / non-applicants to submit monthly accounts and necessary details with respect to company M/s Munshi Ram Manohar Lal Publishers Private Limited with the following prayer:

“a) Allow the Petitioner to take inspection of the records of the said company M/s Munshi Ram Manohar Lal Publishers Private Limited having registered office at 54, Rani Jhansi Road, New Delhi 11005 with or without Court observer every fifteen days or as directed by this Hon'ble Court; and

b) Respondents be directed to submit monthly statement and reports with respect to it's banking and Cash Transactions, Inventory, Income & Expenditures to the Petitioner and to



maintain transparency; and

c) Nominate or appoint an Independent Director or Observer to supervise the working and operations including participating in the Board Meetings of the said company M/s Munshi Ram Manohar Lal Publishers Private Limited during the pendency of the present proceedings; and”

Issue notice.

Learned counsel for respondent Nos. 2 to 5 has accepted the notice and seeks time to file the reply.

Let the reply be filed within four weeks within an advance copy to the other party.

Notice be also issued to respondent No.1 through all permissible modes.

List on 01.04.2024 i.e., the date already fixed.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

JANUARY 11, 2024/AR..