



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ TEST.CAS. 54/2023 & CRL.M.A. 34210/2023, I.As. 13922/2023,
20238/2023, 25363/2023

VIKRAM JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. C. S. Gupta, Advocate (Through
VC) with Petitioner in person

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Subhash, Advocate for R-2 to
R-5

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **09.07.2024**

1. Learned counsel for the Petitioner states that though he has filed his rejoinder to I.A. No. 20238/2023, the same has not been taken on record in the absence of specific leave granted by this Court.

1.1. In view thereof, the Petitioner is directed to take steps to have his rejoinder brought on record within one (1) week.

2. Learned counsel for the Petitioner similarly prays that his reply filed in CRL.M.A. 34210/2023 shall also be directed taken on record. It is ordered accordingly. He is directed to take steps within one (1) week to bring his reply on record.

3. Learned counsel for the Petitioner seeks and is granted four (4) weeks' time to file his reply to the objections filed by Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 to the main petition.

TEST.CAS. 54/2023

Page 1 of 2



4. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two (2) weeks thereafter.
5. List the matter before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) for completion of pleadings on 05.09.2024.
6. List the matter before the Court for arguments on pending applications on 08.11.2024.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JULY 9, 2024/rhc/AKT