



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 54/2023**
VIKRAM JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. C.S. Gupta, Adv. (M:
9871980107) (Through VC)

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Subhash, Adv. for R2 to 5
(Through VC)

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **08.08.2024**

I.A. No. 35889/2024(Application for condonation of delay of 78 days in filing the reply on behalf of the petitioner)

Learned counsel for respondents opposed the application as reply was to be filed within four weeks as per order Dated 14.12.2023.

Heard. In view of the order Dated 09.07.2024 of the Hon'ble Court where the reply of the petitioner was ordered to be taken on record, the captioned IA stands allowed and **disposed of**.

The reply be taken on record.

I.A. No. 35933/2024(Application for condonation of delay of 76 days in filing the rejoinder to the I.A. No. 20238/2023 on behalf of the petitioner)

Learned counsel for respondents opposed the application as rejoinder was to be filed within four weeks as per order Dated 14.12.2023.



Heard. In view of the order Dated 09.07.2024 of the Hon'ble Court, the rejoinder of the petitioner was to be filed within one week from that date.

Keeping in view the observations of the Hon'ble Court Dated 09.07.2024, the captioned IA stands allowed and **disposed of**.

The rejoinder to the I.A. No. 20238/2023 be taken on record.

Put up for further proceedings on the date already fixed i.e. 05.09.2024.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 8, 2024/sms

Click here to check corrigendum, if any