



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 54/2023**
VIKRAM JAIN

Through: Mr. C.S. Gupta,Petitioner
Adv. (M: 9871980107)

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

Through: Ms. Pavitra Kaur, Mr. ShivenRespondents
Asthana, Adv. for R1 / State
Mr. Sunny Dalal, ASO, SDM Civil
Lines (M: 9958862350)
Mr. Subhash C Jindal, Adv. for R2 to
5 (Through VC)

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

16.10.2024

CRL.M.A. 34210/2023(by respondent no. 2 to 5 for inquiry)

1. Pleadings are complete.

I.A. No. 13922/2023(by petitioner for keeping Will in sealed cover)

2. As submitted by learned counsels, the captioned IA is pending for consideration before the Hon'ble Court.

I.A. No. 20238/2023(u/O XXXIX R 1 & 2)

3. Pleadings are complete.

I.A. No. 25363/2023(u/O XXXIX R1 & 2)

4. Pleadings are complete.



TEST.CAS. 54/2023

5. Pleadings are complete.
6. Valuation report has been received from the SDM Kotwali.
7. Valuation report has not been received qua the Civil Lines, Delhi property. Mr. Sunny Dalal, ASO appeared on behalf of SDM Civil Lines and filed the report stating that valuation report could not be filed due to unavailability of the location and documents of the suit property as its address is not traceable. Report be taken on record.
8. Learned counsel for petitioner submitted that he will supply all the available details of the concerned property to the office of SDM, Civil Lines within three days.
9. Hence, put up for filing the valuation report in compliance of order Dated 31.07.2023 of the Hon'ble Court for 06.11.2024.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 16, 2024/sms

Click here to check corrigendum, if any