



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ TEST.CAS. 54/2023 & CRL.M.A. 34210/2023 I.A. 13922/2023
I.A. 20238/2023 I.A. 25363/2023
VIKRAM JAINPetitioner

Through: Mr. C.S. Gupta, Adv.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Subhash C Jindal, Adv. for R-2 to
5

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **08.11.2024**

CRL.M.A. 34210/2023

1. Learned counsel for the applicant/respondent nos. 2 to 5 states that Respondent nos. 2 to 5 are relying upon the registered Will dated 22.01.2020 executed by late Sh. Ashok Jain ('testator').
2. He states that the unregistered Will dated 04.01.2021 propounded by the petitioner bears forged signatures of Sh. Ashok Jain and it is the stand of the respondent nos. 2 to 5 that the said document was not executed by Sh. Ashok Jain.
3. He states that respondents have also placed on record document nos. 12 and 13 which bears the signatures of the Sh. Ashok Jain which may also be sent to CFSL for comparison.
4. Both the parties' consent that the disputed unregistered Will dated 04.01.2021 (disputed document) may sent to CFSL for comparison of the



signatures of Sh. Ashok Jain on the Will dated 04.01.2021 with the admitted signatures of Sh. Ashok Jain on the registered Will dated 22.01.2020.

5. The petitioner states that original of unregistered Will dated 04.01.2021 is in his custody and he will produce the same for sending it to CFSL for verification of the signatures.

6. This Court has heard the learned counsel for the parties. The parties admit the registered Will dated 22.01.2020 and therefore, the signatures of Sh. Ashok Jain of on the said Will are admitted. The dispute is with respect to the signatures of Sh. Ashok Jain on the unregistered Will dated 04.01.2021.

7. Accordingly, it is directed that original of registered Will dated 22.01.2020 and the unregistered Will dated 04.01.2021, both shall be sent to CFSL for comparison of disputed signatures of Sh. Ashok Jain appearing on unregistered Will dated 04.01.2021 with the admitted signatures of Sh. Ashok Jain appearing on the Will dated 22.01.2020.

8. For this purpose, the parties will appear before Ld. Joint Registrar (J) for assigning exhibit number on registered Will dated 22.01.2020 and the unregistered Will dated 04.01.2021 and identification of signatures on the said documents. The Ld. Joint Registrar will issue appropriate directions to the registry for sending the said documents to CFSL for comparison of signatures along with the copy of this order. For this purpose, list before Joint Registrar (J) on **10.12.2024** and **11.12.2024**.

9. The CFSL is directed to send a report within eight weeks from receipt of the document.

10. List before Court for hearing in CRL.M.A. 34210/2023 on **25.02.2025**.



TEST.CAS. 54/2023

11. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) for admissions/denial of documents and marking of exhibits on **10.12.2024** and **11.12.2024**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

NOVEMBER 8, 2024/hp/AKT

Click here to check corrigendum, if any