



\$~7

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 54/2023 I.A. 13922/2023 I.A. 20238/2023 I.A.  
25363/2023 CRL.M.A. 34210/2023

VIKRAM JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. C.S. Gupta, Advocate with  
petitioner in person.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Subhash C. Jindal, Advocate for  
R-2 to 5.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL**

**ORDER**

**25.02.2025**

%

1. The valuation report by Sub Divisional Magistrate ('SDM') Civil Lines has still not been filed.
2. Earlier notices were received in this regard on 16<sup>th</sup> October 2024, and 06<sup>th</sup> November 2024, which have been duly responded to by petitioner. The valuation report is awaited.
3. Court Notice be sent to the SDM Civil Lines to place the report on record of this Court.
4. As regards the additional documents which were permitted by order dated 21<sup>st</sup> February 2025, admission/denial would be carried out before the Joint Registrar (Judicial).



5. Central Forensic Science Laboratory ('CFSL') report is still awaited, pursuant to directions passed by this court on 08<sup>th</sup> November 2024.
6. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 02<sup>nd</sup> April 2025, for admission/denial and further process.
7. List before the Court on 23<sup>rd</sup> May 2025.
8. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

**ANISH DAYAL, J**

**FEBRUARY 25, 2025/RK/bp**