



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 54/2023**

VIKRAM JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhishek Bhardwaj and Mr.
Deepanshu Mathpal, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Subhasne J., Adv. for R-2 to 5

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

07.05.2025

CRL.M.A. 34210/2023 (filed by R-2 to 5 under Section 340 Cr.PC)

1. Pleadings complete.

I.A. 20238/2023 (filed by petitioner under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

2. Pleadings complete.

I.A. 25363/2023 (filed by petitioner under order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

3. Pleadings complete.

TEST.CAS. 54/2023

4. Valuation report has been received from the SDM, Civil Lines. CFSL report already received.

5. Learned counsel for plaintiff submitted that he is engaged recently and requires some more time to file the JDS. Learned counsel for plaintiff



also submitted that the affidavit of admission/denial filed on behalf of defendants no. 2 to 5 is not in accordance with the relevant rules. He further submitted that he had already moved three applications, (i) for placing on record additional document, (ii) for amended admission/denial of document and (iii) regarding objection to the CFSL Report, but the same are not yet listed. At this, learned counsel for defendants no. 2 & 5 submitted that plaintiff is deliberately lingering on the matter and requested that matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

6. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. 23.05.2025.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 7, 2025/tp

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)