



\$~42

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ TEST.CAS. 54/2023 & CRL.M.A. 34210/2023 I.A. 13922/2023  
I.A. 20238/2023 I.A. 25363/2023 I.A. 13145/2025 I.A. 13177/2025  
I.A. 13199/2025

VIKRAM JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhishek Bhardwaj and Mr.  
Deepanshu Mathpal, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Subhash C. Jindal, Adv. for R-2  
to R-5 (Through vc)

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**  
**23.05.2025**

%

Since the Hon'ble Judge is sitting in a Full Bench for a specially assigned matter during the post lunch session, this matter could not be called out.

List on 17.09.2025.

**BY ORDER**

**COURT MASTER**

**MAY 23, 2025/hp**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*