



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 54/2023 with CRL.M.A. 34210/2023, I.A. 13922/2023, I.A. 20238/2023, I.A. 25363/2023, I.A. 13145/2025, I.A. 13177/2025, I.A. 13199/2025, I.A. 23127/2025 and I.A. 23131/2025

VIKRAM JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. T.K. Ganju, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Abhishek Bhardwaj and Mr.
Dipanshu Mathpal, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Subhash C. Jindal, Advocate for
R-2 to R-5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

17.09.2025

I.A. 13145/2025 (u/O-VII Rule 14(3) of the CPC),

I.A. 13177/2025 (for recording of objections to the Report dated 24.02.2025 issued by CFSL),

I.A. 13199/2025 (seeking leave to place on record amended affidavit of admission and denial),

I.A. 23127/2025 (u/O-XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of the CPC) and

I.A. 23131/2025 (seeking direction for reference of the Will dated 04.01.2021 to CFSL)

1. Issue notice.
2. Notice is accepted by Mr. Subhash C. Jindal, counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents no.2 to 5.
3. Reply(ies) be filed within four (4) weeks.
4. Rejoinder(s) thereto, if any, be filed within two (2) weeks thereafter.

TEST.CAS. 54/2023

Page 1 of 2



5. List on 13th February, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

SEPTEMBER 17, 2025

Vivek/-