



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 54/2023**

VIKRAM JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhishek Bhardwaj and Mr.
Deepanshu Mathpal, Advs

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Subhash C.Jindal, Adv for
Respondents 2 to 5 .

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

%

29.05.2026

I.A. 15500/2026

1. Learned Counsel for Respondents No.2 to 5 seeks permission to withdraw the present application with liberty to take recourse to the remedies as available to him in accordance with law.
2. Permission and liberty, as sought for, is granted.
3. It is made clear that this Court has not made any observation on the claims raised by the Respondents.
4. The application is disposed of as withdrawn.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

MAY 29, 2026

hsk